
**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MARYLAND**

September Term, 2024
SCM-MISC-0005-2024

DONALD S. WILLEY and THE SECOND
AMENDMENT FOUNDATION

Appellants,

v.

ANTHONY G. BROWN, *et al.*,

Appellees.

CERTIFIED QUESTIONS OF LAW from the
United States District Court for the District of Maryland
Civil Case No. 23-2266-BAH
(The Honorable Brendan A. Hurson
United States District Judge)

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

DONALD S. WILLEY AND THE SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION

Mark W. Pennak
MARYLAND SHALL ISSUE, INC.
9613 Harford Rd, Ste C #1015
Baltimore, MD 21234-21503
(301) 873-3671
mpennak@marylandshallissue.org
Md Atty No. 1905150005

Edward Andrew Paltzik*
Atty No. 2408271002
Serge Krimnus*
Atty No. 240827100
Meredith Lloyd*
Atty No. 2408271004
BOCHNER PLLC
1040 Avenue of the Americas
15th floor
New York, NY 100185
(646) 971-0685
edward@bochner.law
serge@bochner.law
meredith@bochner.law
*Admitted Pro Hac Vice

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. The Maryland RFL Statutory Scheme	2
II. Legislative History of the Maryland RFL	6
III. Procedural History of the Federal Case	8
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	9
STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. Introduction and Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	12
II. The Impact of the Maryland RFL	16
A. “Reasonable Grounds” and “Probable Cause” are Different Standards	18
B. Previous Interpretations of this Court	19
C. Legislative History of the Maryland RFL	21
1. Applicability	21
2. The Legislative History of the Maryland RFL Confirms Intent to Permit The Issuance of ERPOs on a Basis Less than Probable Cause	23
D. Canons of Construction As a Guide to Determining the Legislative Intent Expressed by the Maryland RFL	25

1. Applicability	25
2. The Canon of Consistent Usage: Identical Words Within the Same Statute Have the Same Meaning.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULES 8-112 AND 8-504(a)(9).....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30
STATUTORY ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adventist Health Care Inc. v. Maryland Health Care Comm’n</i> , 392 Md. 103 (2006).....	23
<i>Bellard v. State</i> , 452 Md. 467 (2017).....	29
<i>Ben-Davies v. Blibaum and Assocs. P.A.</i> , 457 Md. 228 (2018).....	24
<i>Berry v. Queen</i> , 469 Md. 674 (2020).....	22, 25
<i>Bethesda Afr. Cemetery Coal. v. Hous. Opportunities Comm’n of Montgomery Cnty.</i> , --- Md. ---, 2024 WL 4000209 (Md. Aug. 30, 2024)	26
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 454 Md. 546 (2017).....	24
<i>C&B Constr., Inc. v. Dashiell</i> , 460 Md. 272 (2018).....	24
<i>Chevy Chase Land Co. v. United States</i> , 355 Md. 110 (1999).....	27
<i>City Det. Ctr. v. Foy</i> , 461 Md. 627 (2018).....	24
<i>Comm’r of Fin. Regulation v. Brown, Brown & Brown P.C.</i> , 449 Md. 345 (2016).....	24
<i>Dalia v. United States</i> , 441 U.S. 238 (1979).....	15

<i>Drew v. First Guar. Mortg. Corp.</i> , 379 Md. 318 (2003).....	27
<i>Frost v. State</i> , 336 Md. 125 (1994).....	29
<i>Gateway Terry, LLC v. Prince George’s Cnty.</i> , 253 Md. App. 457 (2022).....	24, 26
<i>Hackley v. State</i> , 161 Md. App. 1 (2005).....	24
<i>Helvering v. Stockholms Enskilda Bank</i> , 293 U.S. 84 (1934).....	28
<i>Howling v. State</i> , 478 Md. 472 (2022).....	19
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001).....	14
<i>In re S.K.</i> , 466 Md. 31 (2019).....	24, 25, 27
<i>Ingram v. State</i> , 461 Md. 650 (2018).....	24
<i>Langston v. Riffe</i> , 359 Md. 396 (2000).....	22
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 475 Md. 384 (2021).....	11, 27
<i>Lockett v. Blue Ocean Bristol, LLC</i> , 446 Md. 397 (2016).....	27
<i>Lockshin v. Semsker</i> , 412 Md. 257 (2010).....	21, 27
<i>Lo-ji Sales, Inc. v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 319 (1979).....	15

<i>Lyles v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 478 Md. 588 (2022).....	11
<i>Martinez v. Ross</i> , 245 Md. App. 581 (2020)	26
<i>Matter of McCloy</i> , --- Md. ---, 2024 WL 3869384 (Aug, 20, 2024).....	19, 22
<i>Matthews v. State</i> , 486 Md. 685 (2024).....	21
<i>Melton v. State</i> , 379 Md. 471 (2004).....	22
<i>Motor Vehicle Admin. v. Krafft</i> , 452 Md. 589 (2017).....	20
<i>Motor Vehicle Admin. v. Medvedeff</i> , 466 Md. 455 (2019).....	20
<i>Motor Vehicle Admin. v. Shea</i> , 415 Md. 1 (2010).....	20
<i>Motor Vehicle Admin. v. Shepard</i> , 399 Md. 241 (2007).....	20, 21
<i>Motor Vehicle Admin. v. Usan</i> , 486 Md. 352 (2024).....	20
<i>Motor Vehicle Admin, v. Dove</i> , 413 Md. 70 (2010).....	20
<i>Peterson v. State</i> , 467 Md. 713 (2020).....	29
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 451 Md. 180 (2017).....	24

<i>Rovin v. State</i> , --- Md. ---, 2024 WL 3820064 (Aug. 24, 2024).....	13
<i>Schreyer v. Chaplain</i> , 416 Md. 94 (2010).....	23
<i>Shealer v. Straka</i> , 459 Md. 68 (2018).....	24
<i>State v. Bey</i> , 452 Md. 255 (2017).....	23
<i>State v. Pair</i> , 416 Md. 157 (2010).....	22
<i>State v. Roshchin</i> , 466 Md. (2016).....	24
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990).....	28
<i>Taylor v. NationsBank, N.A.</i> , 365 Md. 166 (2001).....	21
<i>Toler v. Motor Vehicle Admin.</i> , 373 Md. 214 (2003).....	27
<i>United States DOL v. N.C. Growers Ass’n</i> , 377 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> 585 U.S. 296 (2018).....	15, 16, 25
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	14
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).....	14
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967).....	15

<i>Watts v. State</i> , 457 Md. 419 (2018).....	24
<i>Westminster Mgmt., LLC v. Smith</i> , 486 Md. 616 (2024).....	19, 22, 26
<i>Wheeling v. Selene</i> , 473 Md. 356 (2021).....	21
<i>Whittington v. State</i> , 474 Md. 1 (2021).....	15, 16
<i>Williams v. Morgan State Univ.</i> , 484 Md. 534 (2023).....	11

Statutes

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety, § 5-601	1, 2, 3
Md. Code Ann., Pub Safety, § 5-602	15, 16
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety, § 5-603	<i>passim</i>
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety, § 5-604	<i>passim</i>
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety, § 5-605	<i>passim</i>
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety, § 5-607	6, 11, 27
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety, § 5-610	11, 27
Md. Code Ann., Courts and Judicial Proceedings, § 12-603.....	10
Md. Code Ann, Transportation, § 16-205.1	20, 21

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. IV.....	13
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1.....	14

M.D. CONST. art. XXVI *passim*

Rules

Md. Rule 8-504(a)(4) 11

Other Authorities

HB 1302 *passim*
